SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Third Regular Session

Office of the Local drope

19 JAN 28 P7:07

SENATE

REC. —

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 576

Submitted by the Committee on Local Government on JAN 28 2019

Re: House Bill No. 8696

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Angara

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Local Government to which was referred **House Bill No. 8696** introduced by Representatives Renato J. Unico Jr., "Kuya" Jose Antonio R. Sy-Alvarado and Marlyn L. Primicias-Agabas, entitled:

AN ACT DECLARING FEBRUARY 1 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN THE PROVINCE OF CAMARINES NORTE, REPEALING FOR THE PURPOSE REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9090, ENTITLED: AN ACT DECLARING FEBRUARY FIRST OF EVERY YEAR AS JOSE MARIA C. PANGANIBAN DAY AND A SPECIAL WORKING PUBLIC HOLIDAY IN THE PROVINCE OF CAMARINES NORTE

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

SONNY ANGARA

Chairperson

Committee on Local Government

VICE CHAIRS:

RISA HONTIVEROS

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

WIN GATCHALIAN

MEMBERS:

GREGORIO B. HONASAN II

LOREN LEGARDA

JOEL VILLANUEVA

CYNTHIA VILLAR

MA. LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY

PAOLO BENIGNO "BAM" AQUINO IV

ANTONIO SONNY F. TRILLANES IV

FRANCIS "CHIZ" G. ESCUDERO

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS:

RÁLPH G. RÉCTO Senate President Pro-Tempore

FRANKLIN M. DRILON

Senate Minority Leader

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

Senate Majority Leader

Hon. VICENTE C. SOTTO III

Senate President

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS Third Regular Session

1

2

3

4

5

7

8

9

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 8696

By Representatives Unico, Sy-Alvarado and Primicias-Agabas, per Committee Report No. 989

AN ACT DECLARING FEBRUARY 1 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN THE PROVINCE OF CAMARINES NORTE, REPEALING FOR THE PURPOSE REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9090, ENTITLED: "AN ACT DECLARING FEBRUARY FIRST OF EVERY YEAR AS 'JOSE MARIA C. PANGANIBAN DAY' AND A SPECIAL WORKING PUBLIC HOLIDAY IN THE PROVINCE OF CAMARINES NORTE"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. February 1 of every year is hereby declared a special nonworking holiday in the Province of Camarines Norte, in recognition of Jose Maria C. Panganiban's sacrifice and fight for humanitarian reforms for his beloved country, and placing him among the heroes and great men whose death or birth anniversaries are given appropriate recognition and honor.

SEC. 2. Republic Act No. 9090, entitled: "An Act Declaring February First of Every Year as 'Jose Maria C. Panganiban Day' and a Special Working Public Holiday in the Province of Camarines

- Norte", and all laws, decrees, executive orders and regulations
- 2 inconsistent with this Act are hereby repealed, amended or modified
- 3 accordingly.
- 4 SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after
- 5 its publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of
- 6 general circulation.

Approved,